
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Licensing Committee 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room 
on Thursday, 6 January 2011 at 2:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. Apologies    
   

 2. Minutes    
   

 3. Deputations / Public Addresses    
   

 4. Declarations of Interest    
   

 5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special 
circumstances the chair is of the opinion should be 
considered   

 

   

 6. Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy    
   

 7. Exclusion of Public and Press   

  The Chair to Move: 
“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to 
them of such categories of exempt information as defined by 
section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed 
against such items of business by reference to the appropriate 
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such act.”  

 

   



B STURGESS/LICENSING REPORTS/Gambling Act 2005 1

 
 

Name of Group: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
Head of Service:  
 
Agenda Status: 

 LICENSING 
 
6 January 2010 
 
Public Protection 
 
Steve Elsey 
 
Public Part of Agenda 
 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

 
That the revised Licensing Policy Statement be considered and recommended for adoption 
by Full Council on 17th January 2011. 

 
2. Summary 
 

 
The common draft of Statement of Licensing Policy has been the subject of the statutory 
consultation during the three yearly review required by the Licensing Act, the revised policy 
is submitted for consideration. 
 

3. Report Background 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item No. 
 

6 

Agenda Item 6



B STURGESS/LICENSING REPORTS/Gambling Act 2005 2

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3A. Any Relevant Policies 
 

 
The current Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
4. Options and Evaluation of Options 
 

The three year review is a legal requirement and therefore the Council is duty 
bound to produce the document after carrying out the consultation process required 
by the Act. 

 
5. Resource Implications (including Financial Implications) 
 

Nil.  

Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires all licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of the principles they propose to apply in exercising their functions 
under the Act. The policy was initially adopted by Council on 13 December 2004. The 
policy applies for three years, the last review of the Policy took place in 2007. 
 
A review of the current policy statement has now taken place. 
 
The Act requires the following persons to be consulted regarding the review of the policy 
statement; 
 
• The Chief Officer of Police 
• The fire authority for the area 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of premises licences 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of club premises certificates 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of personal licences 
• Persons/bodies representative of business and residents in its area 
• Members of Parliament 
• Parish Councils 
 
The Council consulted on the draft statement of licensing policy during September and 
November this year. Very few responses have been received; a summary of these is 
given in Appendix 2 to this report.  
 
The revised Statement of Licensing Policy is given in Appendix 1. 
Where comments were received, and the licensing statement was not amended, it was 
because they did not relate to the purpose of the statement. 
 
The completed policy statement will need to be published by the deadline of 
7 February 2011. 



B STURGESS/LICENSING REPORTS/Gambling Act 2005 3

 
6. Consultees (Internal and External) 
 

Internal All Councillors 

External The Chief Officer of Police 
The fire authority for the area 
Persons/bodies representative of local holders of premises licences 
Persons/bodies representative of local holders of club p

Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 January 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 6 January 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Deputy Chair); Councillors Caswell, Chaudhury, 

Duncan, Reeve, Varnsverry and Woods 
 
 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Chapstick, Conroy, Lill and Wilson.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 7th December 2010 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

That the persons referred to in the private part of the agenda be granted leave to address 
the Committee.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

A report was received from Philip Bayliss, Enforcement Officer on the revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  It was noted that the Licensing Act statutory three yearly review last took 
place in 2007.  Consultation had taken place between September and October 2010 and 
very few responses had been received.  Mr Bayliss confirmed that where change requests 
had been made and there were no alterations to the Statement of Licensing Policy, this was 
due to these comments not being applicable to this Policy. 
 
Members noted that the poor response to the consultation was disappointing. 
 
Councillor Casewell raised the area coverage of the policy.  It was confirmed by Mr Bayliss 
that the policy covered the County of Northamptonshire and some sections of the policy 
were specific to this Borough.  
 
It was confirmed that although Mr Bayliss felt that the inclusion of temporary event licences 
in this policy was unnecessary, this was in line with the rest of the County.  It was also noted 
that this policy and the statutory review of this policy was subject to change. 
 
 RECOMMENDED – To Council 
 
 That the revised Licensing Policy Statement be adopted.   
 

The meeting concluded at 2:15 pm 
 


